
 

District – M. Fuzie First Amendment to Employment Agreement 

Page 1 of 4 

 

First Amendment to Restated and Amended 

Employment Agreement  

Between the  

Livermore Area Recreation and Park District  

and the 

General Manager, Mathew L. Fuzie 

 

 This First Amendment to Restated and Amended Employment Agreement 

(hereinafter, this “First Amendment”) is entered into and effective July 1, 2024 (the 

“Effective Date”) by and between the Livermore Area Recreation and Park District, a 

California special district organized and operating under the Recreation and Park 

District Law (Pub. Resources Code, § 5780 et seq.) (hereinafter, “District”) and Mathew 

L. Fuzie (hereinafter, “General Manager”), with respect to the following Recitals: 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, District and General Manager entered into that certain “Restated 

and Amended Employment Agreement, Livermore Area Recreation and Park 

District/General Manager” effective September 30, 2021, a copy of which is attached 

hereto as Exhibit “A” and fully incorporated herein by this reference (hereinafter, the 

“Employment Agreement”); and 

 

WHEREAS, District and Manager now wish to amend the Employment 

Agreement as provided in this First Amendment. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, convents, and 

conditions set forth herein, District and General Manager hereby agree as follows: 

 

1. Section 1, (Term) of the Employment Agreement is hereby replaced in its 

 entirety and amended to read as follows: 

 

 1. Term. The term of this contract shall be extended to June 30, 2029, subject 

to the termination, severance and resignation provisions and/or extension of this 

contract. Both the District and the General Manager understand that the General 

Manager’s employment is a the will of both parties. Thus, Employee serves at the 

pleasure of the Board of Directors subject to termination and severance and notice 

provisions contained in this contract. In like manner, nothing in this contract shall be 

deemed to interfere with the right of Employee to resign at any time subject to the 

resignation and notice provisions of this contract. 

ITEM NO. 4.1



 

District – M. Fuzie First Amendment to Employment Agreement 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

The term of this contract may be extended an additional two years, to June 30, 2031, if 

the General Manager gives written notice to the Board of Directors of his option to do so 

at least six months prior to the expiration of the term noted above. For the avoidance of 

doubt, the General Manager must give such written notice on or before December 30, 

2028. 

 

2. Section 3, Paragraph A. (Compensation) of the Employment Agreement is 

 hereby replaced in its entirety and amended to read as follows: 

 

 A. Compensation. Effective on July 1, 2024, District agrees to pay General 

Manager for his services rendered  hereunder as General Manager a base salary of Two 

Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Forty Dollars and Forty Cents 

($222,440.40), payable in installments at the same time and manner as other employees 

of the District. 

 

Effective on July 1, 2025, District agrees to pay General Manager for his services 

rendered  hereunder as General Manager a base salary increase of five percent (5%), 

bringing his total current annual base salary of Two Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand 

Four Hundred Forty Dollars and Forty Cents ($222,440.40) to Two Hundred Thirty-

Three Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars and Forty-Eight Cents ($233,562.48), 

payable in installments at the same time and manner as other employees of the District.  

 

3. Section 3, Paragraph B (Benefits) of the Employment Agreement is hereby 

 replaced in its entirety and amended to read as follows: 

 

 B. Benefits. District has offered the General Manager the same type and level 

of benefits as provided to other full time management employees within the District's 

employ, including, but not limited to holidays, sick leave, retirement, long-term 

disability insurance, life insurance, medical insurance, dental insurance, and eye 

care/hearing program reimbursement in accordance with Personnel Rules & Regulation. 

If the General Manger voluntarily opts to purchase his own medical, dental and vision 

insurance, the District will compensate the General Manager an additional Twelve 

Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) above the base salary, annually after the open enrollment 

period. At his own discretion, should the General Manager opt for coverage under the 

District's policy, the General Manger will receive the base salary. In addition, the 

General Manager shall receive the following benefits: 

 

ITEM NO. 4.1



 

District – M. Fuzie First Amendment to Employment Agreement 

Page 3 of 4 

 

  (1) Vacation: The General Manager shall accrue vacation at a 

maximum of 300 hours earned at the rate of 7.08 hours per pay period of employment 

beginning July 1, 2024. 

 

4. Unless expressly amended in this First Amendment, all provisions, conditions, 

covenants, and terms of the Employment Agreement shall remain in full force and 

effect. 

 

 

GENERAL MANAGER LIVERMORE AREA RECREATION AND 

PARK DISTRICT  

 

 

By: _____________________________ 

Mathew L. Fuzie 

 

 

By: ______________________________ 

David Furst, Board Chair 

 

 

Date:  ___________________________ 

 

 

 

Date: ____________________________ 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

 

 

 

ATTEST 

 

 

________________________________________  

Linda VanBuskirk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM NO. 4.1



 

District – M. Fuzie First Amendment to Employment Agreement 

Page 4 of 4 

 

EXHIBIT A 

 

(Employment Agreement) 

ITEM NO. 4.1



 
EXHIBIT A

ITEM NO. 4.1



 
EXHIBIT A

ITEM NO. 4.1



 
EXHIBIT A

ITEM NO. 4.1



 
EXHIBIT A

ITEM NO. 4.1



 
EXHIBIT A

ITEM NO. 4.1



 
EXHIBIT A

ITEM NO. 4.1



 
EXHIBIT A

ITEM NO. 4.1



 
EXHIBIT A

ITEM NO. 4.1



 
EXHIBIT A

ITEM NO. 4.1



Page 1 
 

Livermore Area Recreation and Park District 

Addendum to GM Agreement 

Goals and Objectives  for FY 2021-2022 

 

POLICY GOALS 

Fire Management Plan  

Modify and update the LARPD Fire Management Plan and present it to the Board 
by June 30, 2022.  Implementation of the Plan starting July 1, 2022. 

Grazing Policy 

Modify and update the LARPD Grazing Policy and present it to the Board by June 
30, 2022.  Implementation of the Plan starting July 1, 2022. 

Community Outreach   

Contact community groups such as Rotary, Chamber of Commerce, Rodeo 
Association, and other civic organizations, to provide presentations on the scope, 
role, and responsibilities of LARPD within the community.  Direct staff to be more 
involved with the Livermore community by attending and/or making 
presentations to community/school group meetings, and manning a booth at the 
Farmer’s Market on Sunday and/or Thursday.  Provide a status on these 
Community Outreach activities in the General Manager’s monthly report. 

 

FISCAL GOALS 

Reserve Policy   

Develop a Financial Reserve Policy for LARPD and present it to the Board by June 
30, 2022.  Implement this policy starting July 1, 2022. 

 

 

 

 
EXHIBIT A

ITEM NO. 4.1



Page 2 
 

 

Multi-Year Budget Outlook 

Develop a multi-year budget proposal and Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 
and present it to the Board by June 30, 2022.  Implement the budget starting July 
1, 2022. 

 

ORGANIZATIONAL GOALS 

IT Management 

Improve overall IT infrastructure by June 30, 2022: 

1. Oversee and implement an improved cyber security system.   
2. Complete the deployment of Windows 10 compatible personal computers .     
3. Eliminate existing file servers that are running on unsupported software.  
4. Roll out and maintain security awareness training for staff and Board 

members.   
5. Deploy Multi-factor authentication adding extra layers of security to the IT 

Information Management System.   
6. Establish and complete penetration testing for internet-facing applications.   

 

Program Development 

Develop a plan for Program Development to increase revenue streams beginning 
July 1, 2022.  Present the plan to the Board by June 30, 2022.  Implementation of 
the plan shall commence July 1, 2022, pending Board approval. 

 
EXHIBIT A

ITEM NO. 4.1




